ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE

SESSION
State Capitol, Suite 518
Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182
(907) 465-3873 Phone
(877) 463-3873 Toll Free
Sen.Bert.Stedman@akleg.gov



INTERIM
50 Front Street, Suite 203
Ketchikan, AK 99901-6442
Phone (907) 225-8088
Fax (907) 225-0713
www.BertStedman.com

SENATOR BERT K. STEDMAN

CO-CHAIRMAN, SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Sponsor Statement: Senate Bill 29

Extension of the Board of Marine Pilots

The Board of Marine Pilots (Board) protects the safety of the public and the environment by licensing and regulating marine pilots for almost all foreign vessels and vessels over a certain size in Alaskan waters. Board activities provide a good level of assurance that marine pilot licensees are competent and able to safely pilot passenger and cargo ships.

As required under Title 24 and Title 44 of the Alaska statutes, the Legislative Budget and Audit Division reviewed the actions of the Board of Marine Pilots. The audit found a continued need for the Board and that the Board is following the law, processing investigations timely, and actively changing regulations to "improve the industry and better protect the public." The audit recommended the Legislature extend the Board's termination date to June 30, 2027.

SB 29 extends the termination date of the Board of Marine Pilots to June 30, 2027.